amount

Trade payables   (831)   -   -   (831)   (831)

Labor and social security obligations   (106,299)   -   -   (106,299)   (106,299)

Lease liabilities   (22,304)   (41,452)   (57,008) (120,764)   (85,544)

Accounts payable   (10,677)   -   -   (10,677)   (10,677)

Total   (140,111)   (41,452)   (57,008)   (238,571)   (203,351)

(d)   Sensitivity analysis

The Group monitors and evaluates the market risk related to its financial investments portfolio periodically to assess its

volatility, through changes that can significantly impact its financial results. Considering a period of one day and the

historical results over the past year, the following Value at Risk (VAR) parameters were used:

● 0.21% (or R$ 2.9 million) of the financial investment portfolio for a confidence interval of 95% on September

30, 2022 (0.16% or R$ 2.26 million on December 31, 2021).

● 0.34% (or R$ 4.7 million) of the financial investment portfolio for a confidence interval of 99% on September

30, 2022 (0.23% or R$ 3.31 million on December 31, 2021).

Additionally, the Group evaluated the financial investment portfolio on September 30, 2022 and December 31, 2021,

through stress scenarios according to the main risk factors related to its investments, as presented in the table below:

   Financial Impact ()

Risk Factor Variation in Stress Scenario (*) 09/30/2022 12/31/2021

Current inflation Inflation index  -100bps   2.9  15.3

Exchange traded real estate funds Share prices  -10%   (21.5) (10.9)

Brazilian stock prices Share prices  -10%   (5.2) (7.4)

Fixed-rate offshore rates US yield curve  -100bps   (2.0) (7.7)

Foreign exchange rate Foreign exchange rates  10% (*)   4.3  5.0

Domestic base overnight rate Domestic base overnight rate  -100bps   (5.9) (8.0)

Vinci Partners Investments Ltd.

Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements
All amounts in thousands of reais

F-16

(*) bps - basis point (1bps = 0,01%)

() In millions of Brazilian reais

(*) Brazilian reais devaluation against US Dollars

An equal change in the opposite direction of the stress scenario would have affected the financial investment portfolio

by a similar amount, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

5 Financial instruments

This note provides information about the group's financial instruments, including: